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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspections of sale of Christmas products
(Final report – 2015)

(Prague, February 10, 2016) During the inspection project of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority aimed at sale of Christmas goods, flaws were detected in almost a third of 945 inspections. These flaws didn’t significantly differ from breaches discovered during other projects focused on compliance of obligations within sale of products to consumers. Based on detected violations of generally binding legal regulations, in total 172 fines amounting to CZK 282,000 were imposed during the inspection project. “Incorrect billing was one of the most frequent flaws discovered by our inspectors, especially within Christmas sale of fish. In some cases, wrong amounts billed to the detriment of consumers exceeded CZK 100. There were less findings within inspections of other Christmas assortment which is a positive result,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
In the period from December 1 to December 31, 2015, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 945 inspections within the inspection action focused on compliance with generally binding legal regulations within sale of Christmas assortment. Increased attention was paid to compliance with principles of fair sale of Christmas trees and carps. 

	Inspections of sale of Christmas assortment in 2015

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	114
	16
	14.0%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	128
	35
	27.3%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	103
	37
	35.9%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	237
	63
	26.6%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	123
	31
	25.2%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	101
	33
	32.7%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	139
	62
	44.6%

	Total
	945
	277
	29.3%


Violations of generally binding legal regulations were discovered in 277 of 945 inspections, i.e. 29.3%. 102 inspections were aimed particularly at compliance with obligations within sale of Christmas trees and flaws were detected in 12 cases (11.8%). There were 195 inspections of carp sellers and violations of generally binding legal regulations were discovered in 41 cases, i.e. 21.0%. 
Imposed flaws and imposed sanctions 

Violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection: 

· Violations of principles of fair sale (section 3) were discovered in 81 cases (20.5% of all detected flaws);
· Failure to issue bills of purchase with all requirements on consumer’s request (section 16) was found in 61 cases (15.4%);
· Consumer wasn’t informed about prices of offered products (section 12) in 60 cases (15.2%);
· Data concerning manufacturer, importer or supplier (section 10) weren’t displayed on products in 59 cases (14.9%);
· Violations of other provisions of the law were detected to a minor extent.
Violations of other legal regulations within the surveillance authorizations of the CTIA were proven in 66 cases (16.7% of all breaches).
In the consequence of inspections focused on compliance with fairness of sale, inspectors also detected 11 cases when vendors breached the obligation to use only certified measuring instruments within sale of products. Prohibition of use was imposed on 18 pieces of measuring tools until remedy would be made. 
Prohibition of sale was imposed on 2,734 pieces of products amounting to CZK 253,054 because they failed conditions for being placed on the market.
Based on detected violations of generally binding legal regulations, in total 172 fines amounting to CZK 282,000 were imposed. 

Conclusion
Comparison of the results of inspections of Christmas goods with other sale actions shows similar flaws. Sellers most frequently breached principles of fair sale, failed to inform consumers about prices of sold products and didn’t issue bills of purchase with all requirements. With regard to the fact that inspectors detected breaches in one third of inspected workplaces, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority will keep monitoring and inspecting sale in stands in 2016.
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